

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

RUTHELLE FRANT, et al., on behalf of	)	
Themselves and all others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
PLAINTIFFS,	)	
	)	
v.	)	CASE NO. 11-CV-1128
	)	
SCOTT WALKER, in his official capacity as	)	
Governor of the State of Wisconsin, et al.	)	
	)	
DEFENDANTS.	)	

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

---

The United States Justice Foundation (USJF) is a non-profit organization that provides free legal research and assistance for important judicial and legislative issues.

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Any Of The Four Requirements Necessary For Granting A Preliminary Injunction And Their Motion Should Therefore Be Denied.....	1
I Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show A Substantial Likelihood Of Ultimate Success On The Merits.....	1
A Wisconsin’s Voter ID Law Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment.....	1
1 Deterring Voter Fraud And Increasing Public Confidence Are Compelling Government Interests.....	2
2 Act 23 Does Not Create An Unreasonable Burden on Voters.....	3
B Any Fees or Costs Associated With Obtaining The Necessary Documents Required For A Wisconsin Identification Card Do Not Constitute A Poll Tax.....	4
II. The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	7
III. The Harm Inflicted On The Defendants From The Granting Of A Preliminary Injunction Far Outweighs Any Perceived Injury To The Plaintiffs.....	8
IV. The Preliminary Injunction Would Not Serve The Public Interest.....	8
Conclusion.....	9

**Table of Authority**

Page

U.S. CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

United States Constitution, Amendment XXIV.....4, 5, 6, 8, 9

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)(3).....5

LEGISLATION

2011 Wisconsin Act 23.....3, 4, 7, 9

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....1, 3

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 553 U.S. 181.....2, 3

*Harman v. Forssenius*, 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....5

*Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....6

PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY

*Common Cause v. Billups*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....1, 6

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.* 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008).....8

*Gonzalez v. State*, 624 F.3d 1162 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir., 2010).....5, 6

*Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. HP Hood & Sons*, 596 F.2d 70 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. Vt. 1979).....7

COURT DOCUMENTS

Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction as to Eleven Named Plaintiffs.....2, 7
